
The West Bengal Power Development Corporation Limited 
(A Government of West Bengal Enterprise) 

 
Registered & Corporate Office:      
Bidyut Unnayan Bhaban,  
Plot No. - 3/C, Block - LA,   
Sector – III, Salt Lake City, 
Kolkata – 700 098 

 
INVITATION FOR BIDS OF ASH HANDLING PLANT PACKAGE UNDER ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND 
RENOVATION & MODERNISATION (EER&M) OF UNIT NO.5 (210 MW) OF BANDEL THERMAL POWER STATON 

 
INTERNATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING 

 
   

IFB No.  WBPDCL/P&E/BTPS 5th R&M/Tend-Adv/ PR/ 12-13 / 110 / Corp 
Date:   05.11.2012 
 
                                                                              
Project No.  P100101 / P100531 
 

1. This invitation for bids follows the general procurement notice for this project that appeared in      
       Development Business, issue no. 691 of 30TH November, 2006.  
 
2. Government of India (GOI) received loan from the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development 

(IBRD) with co-financing through grant from Global Environment Facility (GEF) towards the India: Coal Fired 
Generation Rehabilitation Project. International Bank for Reconstruction and Development (IBRD) has 
approved the loan (IBRD Loan No.:  7687-IN) and the grant (GEF Grant No.: TF 094676). It is intended that 
part of the proceeds of this loan / grant  will be applied  to eligible payments under the contract for  ASH 
HANDLING PLANT PACKAGE OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND RENOVATION & MODERNIZATION 
(EER&M) OF UNIT NO.5 (210 MW) OF  BANDEL THERMAL POWER STATON. 

 
3. The West Bengal Power Development Corporation Limited (WBPDCL), Kolkata, India now invites sealed bids 

from eligible bidders for the construction and completion of ASH HANDLING PLANT PACKAGE OF ENERGY 
EFFICIENCY AND RENOVATION & MODERNIZATION (EER&M) OF UNIT NO.5 (210 MW) OF  BANDEL 
THERMAL POWER STATON. 

 
4. Bidding will be conducted through the International Competitive Bidding (ICB) procedure specified in the World 

Bank’s Guidelines: Procurement under IBRD Loans and IDA Credits, and is opened to all bidders from Eligible 
Source Countries as defined in the Bidding Documents. The ICB will be conducted in accordance with the 
Bank’s “Single-Stage” Bidding Procedure. 

 
5. Interested eligible bidders may obtain further information and inspect the bidding documents at the Corporate 

Office of WBPDCL at Bidyut Unnayan Bahaman, Plot No.3/C, LA-Block, Sector-III, Salt Lake City, Kolkata 700 
098, India (Tel: ++91-33-2335 0581, Fax No. ++91-33-2339 3286) e-mail address: 
<akghoshal@wbpdcl.co.in>, <randmdept@gmail.co.in> 

 
 

6. A complete set of bidding documents may be purchased by interested bidders on submission of a written 
application to the address mentioned above and upon payment of a nonrefundable fee of Rs. 7,000 (Indian 



Rupee Seven Thousand only) or USD 140 (United States Dollar One Hundred Forty Only)  through cash or 
Demand Draft / Pay Order on any Bank (licensed to do business in India) payable at Kolkata in favour of the 
West Bengal Power Development Corporation Limited from 11.00 Hours to 15.00 Hours on any working day 
(except Saturdays, Sundays & Holidays) from 07.11.2012 (Wednesday) to 26.12.2012 (Wednesday). If 
requested, the document may be sent by airmail / courier for overseas delivery at an extra cost of USD 60 
(USD Sixty Only) - and surface mail or courier for local delivery at an extra cost of Rs.500 (Indian Rupees Five 
Hundred Only). The Employer is not responsible for any delay or loss of package by courier or postal service.  

 
7. The provisions in the Instructions to Bidders (ITB) and in the General Conditions of Contract (GCC) are the 

provisions of the Bank’s Standard Bidding Documents: Procurement of Plant Design, Supply and Installation 
 
8. Bids must be delivered to the above mentioned address on or before 12.00 Hours on 27.12.2012 (Friday) 

and must be accompanied by the Bid Security of INR Three Million or USD Sixty Thousand for the Package. 
 

9. Bids will be opened in presence of Bidders’ representatives who choose to attend at 12.30 Hours on 
27.12.2012  (Friday), at the Office of: The Director (Projects), Bidyut Unnayan Bhaban, Plot No.3/C, LA-
Block, Sector-III, Salt Lake City, Kolkata 700 098, India.. 

 
                Sd/- 
               A.K Ghoshal 

Director (Projects) 
West Bengal Power Development Corporation Limited 
Bidyut Unnayan Bhaban, Plot No.3/C, LA-Block, Sector-III,  
Salt Lake City, Kolkata 700 098, India  
(Tel: ++91-33-2335 0581, Fax No. ++91-33-2339 3286, ++91-33-2335 0516)  
e-mail address: <akghoshal@wbpdcl.co.in>, randmdept@gmail.co.in 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Qualification  
 
 

Factor  2.1 Eligibility 

Sub-Factor 

Criteria 

Documentation 
Required Requirement 

Bidder 
Single Entity  Joint Venture, Consortium or 

Association 
All partners 
combined 

Each 
partner 

At least one 
partner 

2.1.1  Nationality  Nationality in accordance with 
ITB 4.2. 

Must meet 
requirement 

Existing or 
intended JVA 
must meet 
requirement 

Must meet 
requirement 

Not Applicable  Form ELI –1.1 and 
1.2, with 

attachments 

2.1.2  Conflict of 
Interest 

 No- conflicts of interests as 
described in ITB 4.3. 

Must meet 
requirement 

Existing or 
intended JVA 
must meet 
requirement 

Must meet 
requirement 

Not Applicable  Letter of Bid 

2.1.3 Bank 
Ineligibility 

Not having been declared 
ineligible by the Bank as 
described in ITB 4.4. 

Must meet 
requirement 

Existing  JVA 
must meet 
requirement 

Must meet 
requirement  

Not Applicable  Letter of Bid 

2.1.4 Government 
Owned Entity 

Compliance with conditions of 
ITB 4.5 Must meet 

requirement 
Must meet 
requirement 

Must meet 
requirement 

Not Applicable 
Form ELI  –1.1 and 

1.2, with 
attachments 

2.1.5 Ineligibility 
based on a United 
Nations resolution or 
Borrower’s country 
law  

Not having  been excluded as a 
result of the Borrower’s country 
laws or official regulations, or 
by an act of compliance with 
UN Security Council resolution, 
in accordance with ITB 4.8 

Must meet 
requirement 

Existing  JVA 
must meet 
requirement 

Must meet 
requirement 

Not Applicable 

 

 

Letter of Bid 

 
   



Factor  2.2 Historical Contract Non-Performance 

Sub-Factor 

Criteria 

Documentation  
Required Requirement 

Bidder 

Single Entity 

Joint Venture, Consortium or 
Association 
All partners 
combined 

Each partner  At least one 
partner 

2.2.1 History of 
non-performing 
contracts 

Non-performance of a contract 
did not occur within the last 
__Five (5) years prior to the 
deadline for application 
submission, based on all 
information on fully settled 
disputes or litigation.  A fully 
settled dispute or litigation is 
one that has been resolved in 
accordance with the Dispute 
Resolution Mechanism under 
the respective contract, and 
where all appeal instances 
available to the bidder have 
been exhausted.  

Must meet 
requirement 
by itself or as 
partner to past 
or existing JVA 

Not Applicable 

Must meet 
requirement 
by itself or  as 
partner to past 
or existing JVA 

Not Applicable  Form CON ‐ 2 

2.2.2 Pending 
Litigation 

All pending litigation shall in 
total not represent more than 
fifty percent (50%) of the 
Bidder’s  net worth and shall be 
treated as resolved against the 
Bidder.  

Must meet 
requirement 
by itself or as 
partner to past 
or existing JVA 

Not Applicable 

Must meet 
requirement 
by itself or as 
partner to past 
or existing JVA 

Not Applicable  Form CON – 2 

 
   



Factor  2.3 Financial Situation 

Sub‐Factor 

Criteria 

Documentation 
Required Requirement 

 Bidder 

Single Entity 

Joint Venture, Consortium or 
Association  
All partners 
combined 

Each partner 
At least one 
partner 

2.3.1 Historical 
Financial Performance 

Submission of audited balance 
sheets or if not required by the 
law of the bidder’s country, 
other financial statements 
acceptable to the Employer, for 
the last  three  [3 ] years to 
demonstrate the current 
soundness of the bidders 
financial position and its 
prospective long term 
profitability. 
The Bidder shall, in particular, 
shall have: 
 
Minimum Net Worth of not less 
than INR Forty (40) Million at 
the end of each last three 
financial years. 

Must meet 
requirement 

Mast meet 
requirement 

Must meet 
25% of the 
requirement 

Must meet 
50% of the 
requirement 

Form FIN – 3.1 
with attachments 

2.3.2 Average 
Annual Turnover 

 

Minimum average annual 
turnover of INR One Hundred 
fifty Million (Rs. 150 Million) 
or an equivalent amount in a 
freely convertible currency 
calculated as total certified 
payments received for contracts  
in progress or completed, 
within the last three (3) years 

Must meet 
requirement 

Mast meet 
requirement 

    Must meet 
25% of the 
requirement 

Must meet 
50% of the 
requirement 

Form FIN –3.2 



Factor  2.3 Financial Situation 

Sub‐Factor 

Criteria 

Documentation 
Required Requirement 

 Bidder 

Single Entity 

Joint Venture, Consortium or 
Association  
All partners 
combined 

Each partner 
At least one 
partner 

2.3.3 Financial 
Resources 
 

The  Bidder  must  demonstrate 
access  to,  or  availability  of, 
financial  resources  such  as 
liquid  assets,  unencumbered 
real  assets,  lines of  credit,  and 
other  financial  means,  other 
than  any  contractual  advance 
payments to meet:  

(i) the following cash‐flow 
requirement: 

 Indian Rupees Ten Million (Rs. 
10 Million ) or an equivalent 
amount in a freely convertible 
currency 
and 
(ii) the overall cash flow 
requirements for this contract 
and its current commitments. 

 

 

 

 

 

Must meet 
requirement 

 

 

Must meet 
requirement 

 

 

 

 

Must meet 
25% of the 
requirement 

      

 

 

Must meet 
50% of the 
requirement 

 

 

 

  

Form FIN –3.3 

   



Factor  2.4 Experience 

Sub‐Factor 

Criteria Documentation 
Required 

Requirement 

Bidder 

Single 
Entity 

Joint Venture, Consortium or  
Association  

 

All 
partner

s 
combin

ed 

Each 
partner 

At least 
one 

partner 

 

2.4.1  General Experience: 
Experience under contracts in the role of contractor, sub-contractor, 
or management contractor for at least the last five years prior to the 
deadline for this bid submission  Must 

meet 
require
ment 

 

Must 
meet 
requirem
ent 

 

Must 
meet 
requirem
ent with 
referenc
e to their 
responsi
bility in 
the Joint 
Venture. 

 

Not 
Applicable 

Form EXP‐2.4.1 



Factor  2.4 Experience 

Sub‐Factor 

Criteria Documentation 
Required 

Requirement 

Bidder 

Single 
Entity 

Joint Venture, Consortium or  
Association  

 

All 
partner

s 
combin

ed 

Each 
partner 

At least 
one 

partner 

 

2.4.2 a) R&M 
Work of AHP  
in Thermal 
Power Plant  

The bidder should participate as Contractor, Management 
Contractor or Subcontractor in at least one contract for 
installation of dry ash evacuation system (vacuum extraction 
from hoppers and pressurized conveying to silo)  of minimum 
capacity 70 T / hr. dry fly ash in Thermal Power Plant within 
the last 5 years and the dry ash plant  is under satisfactory 
operation for at least two (2) years on the date of bid opening.  
Or, 
The bidder should be an EPC contractor and should have 
executed a contract for at least one number Dry Ash handling 
plant (vacuum extraction from hoppers by vacuum pump and 
pressurized conveying to silo) including all associated 
structural, electrical & Instrumentation works of 70 MT / Hr. 
rated capacity or above in Thermal Power Plant in turnkey 
basis. Scope of work comprised of design, supply, installation, 
testing and commissioning of that Dry Ash Handling Plant 
which is in successful operation for at least two (2) years on 
the date of bid opening. 

Must 
meet 
require
ment 

Not 
Applicabl
e 

 

Not 
Applicabl
e 

 

Must meet 
requireme
nt  

Form EXP 2.4.2 

& Completion 
Certificate of work 
from Owner / Main 

Contractor  

 


